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to provide overall strategic direction and ensure that the organisation is 
meeting its aims and objectives.

The Executive Director Group manage the day to day running of the business.

The Board, which meets regularly throughout the year, is supported by three 
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Chairman’s report

The past year has been an exceptional and 
exciting one. Merging the former Jephson and 
Raglan Associations resulted in the formation  
of Stonewater in January 2015 – an achievement 
which now makes us one of the leading social 
housing providers in the UK, both in terms of 
the size and geographic spread of our portfolio. 
We have £156 million in turnover, £1.8 billion 
in assets and manage 30,000 homes across 
England.

The HCA gave their green light to the merger  
in September 2014; closely followed by HCA  
and Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) approval 
to Jephson, Raglan and Marches Rule changes 
which allowed the merger to take effect from  
1 January 2015.

The HCA approval was testament to our business case which 
underlined our strength and capacity to deliver Stonewater’s 
ambitious plans. This was further highlighted in February 2015 
with the award of an A1 credit rating from independent credit 
ratings agency Moody’s. The rating reflects Jephson and Raglan’s 
strong pre-merger financial performance and stable outlook, 
which Moody’s said it saw continuing under Stonewater. The 
outlook for the sector has changed as a result of the reduction in 
rent levels announced by the Chancellor in the summer Budget, 
and this makes the benefits of the merger all the more important.

I’m delighted and proud that one of our first achievements as 
Stonewater is to lead one of the UK’s most significant development 
programmes. As well as this eye to the future, we are working 
proactively to deliver meaningful benefits for our existing 
customers, employees, the business and our working partners.

Our new website offers improved customer access and 
transactional capability and we’re continuing to invest in our digital 
platforms to reflect growing demand.

Work has started on a new Customer Service offer, which aims to 
meet the needs of our diverse range of residents – whether they 
are young people in our Foyers, families moving into their first 
home or older people in need of additional support. Understanding 
and responding to customer needs is a key measure of 
Stonewater’s success.

A great deal of expertise and energy has gone into establishing 
Stonewater as a dynamic, new organisation and I would 
particularly like to thank my fellow Board Members (legacy 
and current), and those who served on the Board Designate 
Committee, for their vision and tenacity over the past 12 months.

Much credit is also due to our leadership team and staff who 
have continued to deliver great customer service and maintain 
performance during what has been a very busy year.

George Blunden 
Chairman 
Stonewater Limited

George Blunden
Chairman
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Chief Executive’s statement

The formation of Stonewater has been an 
outstanding achievement. We have increased 
our capacity to help make our vision of the 
future - where everyone has the opportunity 
to have a place they can call home - a reality. 
The successful merger reflects the hard work 
of Board Members, staff and residents. It is 
also a tribute to everyone involved that high 
levels of performance are being achieved 
across Stonewater at a time of extensive 
organisational change.

In coming to the decision to merge two already successful 
organisations and secure the benefits of scale, we took into account 
the current operating environment, the increasing pressure on 
limited public funds and the political parties declared priority to 
tackle the fiscal deficit. We have already made much progress in 
enhancing our capacity to respond to the ever-growing need for 
good quality, affordable homes and services.

A key part of our merger promise was to build more new homes  
as Stonewater than either former association could do 
individually. We have already started to deliver on this by 
spearheading a significant development programme and 
continuing our work as a preferred development partner of the 
HCA, delivering in line with our affordable homes target. During 

Bob Strachan
Chief Executive

the course of 2014-2015, 385 homes were built – 316 for affordable 
rent and 69 for shared ownership and work started on the 
construction of a further 768 homes during the year. At 31 March 
2015, we were in contract to build 1070 homes. 

Following the Government’s Summer Budget announcements  
(July 2015), we are reviewing our Strategic Plan 2015–2020, 
published earlier this year. We will be revising the Plan as a result  
of the reduction in rental income, which begins to take effect in 
2016-17, and are looking carefully at the impacts of the other changes 
set out in the Budget. Meanwhile, we continue to address the Welfare 
Reform changes already being implemented by the Government. 
First there was the under-occupancy charge, then there was the 
benefit cap and now Universal Credit has begun to roll out across the 
country. This, taken together with the Chancellor’s announcements, 
represents the biggest change in the welfare system for 60 years and 
affects many of our residents. Internally, we have put controls and 
robust processes in place to mitigate the risks to our income. 
Externally, we have been running a wide range of Financial Inclusion, 
Budgetary and Advice workshops to support customers in 
understanding and responding to the impacts. 

In terms of our broad financial performance, we remain in a  
strong position with £156 million turnover, and a £25 million 
surplus for the year. We have spent £31 million on maintaining and 
upgrading our property portfolio.

Customers have been closely involved in setting the direction of  
our business through Scrutiny and Sounding Board panels. We are 
investing in new computer systems to support our ‘Digital First’ 
agenda and aim to expand customer access and services via our 
online portals. Against this busy backdrop, we have maintained 
(and in many cases) improved our performance across key areas. 

My appreciation and thanks are due to residents, Board Members, 
colleagues and everyone who is supporting Stonewater as we work 
together to provide quality homes and services for people whose 
needs are not being met by the open market at the current time.

We have already achieved a huge amount (including delivering our 
first 100 day plan). There remains much to do as we implement the 
Stonewater transformation plan. It’s an exciting and busy time and  
I am looking forward to the opportunities which lie ahead.

Bob Strachan 
Chief Executive 
Stonewater Limited
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Report of the Board

The Board presents its report and audited financial 
statements for Stonewater Limited and its 
subsidiaries (the “Group” or “Stonewater”) for the 
year ended 31 March 2015.

Nature of the business 

Stonewater is a Charitable Cooperative Benefit Society operating 
under charitable rules, and a Registered Provider with the Homes 
and Communities Agency (HCA).

Stonewater’s Vision and mission

Stonewater’s vision is for everyone to have the opportunity to 
have a place they can call home. It’s our purpose to be the leading 
organisation for providing people with high quality, good value 
homes and services. 

Whilst ensuring involvement and inclusivity are at the heart of 
everything we do, our modern and ambitious thinking will ensure 
we are the ground breaking partner, enabling everyone to achieve 
their dreams. The outcome of which is we become the aspirational 
choice. By being dynamic, agile, competitive and strong, whilst 
keeping people safe, we will gain respect for everything we do. The 
mission is to offer quality homes and services for people whose 
needs are not met by the open market.

Stonewater always goes the extra mile to guarantee their 
customers’ happiness, well-being and safety are at the heart of 
everything we do. We promise to do what we say we will do, and  
to keep our promises. We believe in honesty. If we make a mistake 
we will learn from it and say sorry if we need to. We’ll take criticism 
and learn from it. Human and people orientated, we invest time 
and energy in listening to and understanding the needs of our 
customers, stakeholders and partners. We genuinely care about, 
and will be compassionate to each individual.

We understand the need for our ‘ear’ to be impartial and ethical at 
all times so we can make a lasting difference, involving people and 
consulting them on everything we do. Above all else, we believe in 
customer service, offering everyone that ‘little bit extra’. We take 
pride in our work and are committed to ensuring the standard of 
our homes and services are of the highest quality. Our passion for 
delivering value and sustainability at every touchpoint inspires us  
to be an organisation everyone can be proud to be associated with.

We are commercial in our vision, looking to every opportunity 
for improved cost efficiencies, more choice and better quality 
affordable homes and repairs. It is always our objective to maintain 
financial strength and stability with an open mind to new, efficient, 
modern ways of working.

We will not continue to do things just because we always have 
if they are of no benefit to our customers. We are willing and 
able to make tough decisions if they are for the benefit of the 
entire Stonewater community. We are agile, flexible and open 
to change, ready to adapt to make the most of the challenges 
and opportunities we face now and in the future. We believe that 
everybody matters and it is our goal to be recognised as the safe 
pair of hands that always exceeds expectations.

We always go the extra  
mile to guarantee customers’ 
happiness, well-being and 
safety are at the heart of 
everything we do.

Operating and Financial Review
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Operating and Financial Review

Strategic Plan 2015-2020

Our Strategic Plan will be our compass on this journey. The 
objectives and associated outcomes we are seeking to achieve  
are set out under three key themes: 

The current strategic objectives are:

Customer experience

   Deliver outstanding service that meets the diverse needs  
and aspirations of our customers

   Deliver a retirement living service that meets the diverse  
needs and aspirations of our customers

Growth and influence

   Deliver an ambitious programme to provide more homes  
for people in need

   Build a reputation as a thought leader in the sector with  
influence on national and local agendas

Business excellence

   Achieve consistently high standards of performance for our 
operational key performance indicators 

    Invest in and support our people and promote a culture of  
high performance

   Achieve value for money in all that we do

We are working against a backdrop of ever-increasing housing 
need, ever-decreasing resource and continuing uncertainty – both 
economic and legislative. What is clear however is that Stonewater’s 
strong financial position, combined with our compelling vision and 
enthusiastic commitment will help us forge ahead. While there are 
challenges to navigate during our journey of transformation we have 
the expertise to ensure we do so successfully.

We have listened to our customers, we have clear vision from our 
Board, outstanding leadership within our Executive Director Group, 
great capability across our management community, genuine passion 
amongst our staff and strong commitment from our working partners.

Stonewater’s current strategic  
objectives are:

BUSINESS 
EXCELLENCE

GROWTH AND  
INFLUENCE

CUSTOMER 
EXPERIENCE
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Report of the Board
Operating and Financial Review

Activities 

Following the completion of the merger between Jephson and 
Raglan, integration of the two organisations began. Our plan for 
the first 100 days included 70 outputs. All but four of these were 
completed as planned, and the remainder were not critical.

Stonewater houses some of the most disadvantaged members of 
the community. Many residents are long-term unemployed and 
have a range of social, health and care needs that require a new 
approach to housing management. 

In many of Stonewater’s areas of operation, high house prices are 
increasing the demand for affordable housing.

During the year, Stonewater built 385 homes: 316 for affordable 
rent and 69 for shared ownership, and have delivered in line with 
our affordable home target from the Homes and Communities 
Agency (HCA) for the three years to March 2015.

Work continued on Stonewater’s stock rationalisation programme. 
The asset development team achieved gross sales of £14.9 million 
for this programme, which equates to just over £6.8 millon net  
and compares with last year’s figures of £25.0 million gross and  
£9.6 million net. These sums will enable Stonewater to invest in 
new homes that are more energy efficient and cost less to maintain, 
bringing forward efficiencies for the business.

External environment

Housing supply and affordability

In 2004, the Barker Review of Housing Supply estimated that 
around 250,000 homes needed to be built every year to prevent 
spiralling house prices and a shortage of affordable homes. 
However in 2014 fewer than 119,000 homes were completed. 
Although this was an increase of 8% on the previous year, it is still 
less than half the number needed to meet demand. 

Until there is a significant increase in supply, affordability will 
remain a major issue. Rising prices, the need for a large deposit 
and stricter lending criteria mean that young people find it 
increasingly difficult to purchase a property. This has led to a 
fall in the proportion of owner occupied households in England, 
from a peak of 71% in 2003 to the current 63%. There has been a 
corresponding increase in the private rented sector, from 10% of 
households in the 1990s to 19% in 2014. The change is even more 
pronounced for people in the 25-34 age band, where over the last 
10 years owner occupation dropped from 59% to 36%, with a rise in 
the number renting privately from 21% to 45%. 

In the three months to January, average private sector rental values 
for new tenancies in the UK were 8.9% higher than the same period 
last year. With rent increases outstripping inflation this reinforces 
the need for more affordable rented accommodation. 

Affordable rent

 316
Shared ownership

69
Stonewater built  

385 homes 2014-2015

385



 Stonewater Board Report and Consolidated Financial Statements 31 March 2015  |  11 

Operating and Financial Review

The current economic climate

In its economic and fiscal outlook published in March 2015, the 
Office for Budget Responsibility (OBR) revised down its forecast 
for CPI to 0.2% for this year, with a gradual increase over the next 
4 years to 2% in 2019. Unemployment is expected to fall to 5.3% 
this year and to remain around that level for the next five years. 
The OBR expects average earnings to rise by 2.3% this year before 
rising to 4.4% by 2019, and that earnings growth will outpace 
inflation for the foreseeable future. This is in contrast to the five 
years up to 2014, when wage growth was below inflation, putting 
pressure on household budgets. 

However, although average earnings are now increasing at a 
slightly faster rate than inflation, there has also been a rise in the 
number of people in low pay/low skills work. Two thirds of those 
who have moved into work over the last year are earning less than 
the living wage. Mark Carney, Governor of the Bank of England, 
has warned that this shift in the types of jobs being created could 
be permanent. Cost of living pressures are likely to continue for 
people in low pay jobs.

Welfare reform, proposed changes to Right to Buy and 
cuts in government spending

The Welfare Reform Act 2012 introduced significant changes to 
the welfare and benefits system. These changes included housing 
benefit restrictions for residents whose homes are considered too 
big, and the introduction of “Universal Credit” from October 2013 to 
replace housing benefit and a range of other out of work benefits. 
Universal Credit is being phased in for existing claimants from 
2014-17, and will be paid direct to claimants, as opposed to housing 
benefit which is currently paid direct to housing associations by 
local authorities. 

Credit ratings agency Moody’s recently warned that although 
housing associations had so far managed the risk posed by welfare 
reform, the full impact of the introduction of Universal Credit, and 
the potential for a rise in rent arrears, had not yet been felt. In the 
first 12 months of the Direct Payment Demonstration Projects, 
three quarters of all tenants on direct payment underpaid their rent 
at least once. The final report on the Direct Payment Demonstration 
Projects by the Department for Work and Pensions showed that for 
tenants on direct payment arrears had risen, on average, by 33% 
during the initial migration process. The Moody’s report concluded 
that direct payments “did have a financial impact on landlords” and 
that “financial surpluses may be eroded, with consequences for 
housing associations’ capacity to build”.

Central government has reduced its funding to local authorities 
by 37% in real terms between 2010-11 and 2015-16, which has led 
to cuts in services, including in adult social care budgets. This has 
resulted in reductions in the level of supporting people funding by 
local authorities for vulnerable tenants in sheltered and supporting 
housing. 

The Conservative Party included in its 2015 election manifesto the 
extension of Right to Buy for tenants of housing associations. At the 
moment, council house tenants in England can buy their home at a 
discount of up to £103,900.

Under current rules tenants of non-charitable housing associations 
have a “right to acquire” their homes under smaller discounts, 
but the application to the group is limited to the 2,774 general 
needs units in Stonewater (3) which was previously non-charitable 
and 466 units at Stonewater (4) where tenancies have existed 
since before the transfer from the local authority. It is proposed 
to offer all housing association tenants the same reductions as 
for those in local authority homes. The move is to be funded by 
new rules obliging councils to sell properties ranked in the most 
expensive third of their type in the local area, once they become 
vacant, with every house purchased replaced “on a one-for-one 
basis”. Details of the proposal are not yet available, but if there is 
full compensation it is not expected that there will be an adverse 
impact on the group.

Changes to the regulatory framework

From April 2015 the HCA will carry out less frequent but 
more ‘forensic’ investigations with an enhanced focus on risk 
management and mitigation. It will no longer conduct an annual 
viability review for housing associations owning more than 
1,000 homes. It will instead carry out in-depth assessments on 
around a third of associations every year. The regularity of these 
assessments will depend on how complex or risky an association 
is deemed to be, but no association will go longer than four years 
without an assessment. The Regulator will use the assessments 
to examine covenant compliance, liquidity, and security to assess 
how risk in one part of the business could affect other parts. 
Large associations with over 1,000 homes will still have to submit 
minimal financial information to the regulator to meet a new 
annual ‘stability test’. Associations will also be required to ‘stress-
test’ business plans and maintain a register of assets. 

In its ‘Sector Risk Profile 2014’, the Regulator set out the key risks 
it believes the sector faces, and some of the steps providers should 
be taking to mitigate them. It highlighted risks associated with 
development, market sales, welfare reform and access to finance. 
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Report of the Board

Demographic changes

The Office of National Statistics (ONS) has projected that the 
population of England will increase from an estimated 53.5 million 
in mid 2012 to 57.3 million in 2022. This 7% increase is higher than 
for the rest of the UK. 61% of this increase is due to a projected 
natural increase (more births than deaths) and 39% from the 
projected net number of migrants. 

ONS data also shows that over the 10 years up to 2013 there was a 
12% increase in the number of single person households in the UK. 
This increase was higher than the increase for any other household 
group. If this trend continues it suggests that the number of 
households (and therefore the need for more homes) will increase 
at a faster rate than the increase in the population as a whole. 

Due to improved life expectancy it has also forecast that for the UK 
as a whole there will be a 32% increase in people aged 75 and over 
to 6.6 million in 2022, with a 43% increase in those aged 85 or over 
to 2 million. This may lead to a need for additional support services 
to enable older people to remain in their own homes.

Regulation

The latest regulatory judgement issued by the HCA in April 
2015 confirms that Stonewater meets the requirements set out 
in the Governance and Financial Viability standard of the 2015 
Regulatory Framework with the top ratings of G1 (The provider 
meets the requirements on governance set out in the Governance 
and Financial Viability standard) and V1 (The provider meets the 
requirements on viability set out in the Governance and Financial 
Viability Standard and has the capacity to mitigate its exposures 
effectively).

Operating and Financial Review

Our Structure

We operate in three divisions across England:

   East and North, managing 8,400 homes

   South, managing 13,400 homes

   West, managing 8,200 homes

Our divisions are responsible for a range of frontline services 
including housing management, customer engagement, 
community development and financial inclusion. They are 
supported by our centralised services covering areas such as 
finance, communications, HR and IT. Assets and Development 
are centralised but with delivery teams embedded within the 
three divisions.

South

West

East
& North
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Operating and Financial Review
Performance

Within the new structure, the performance 
of the organisation is based around a suite 
of up to 25 KPIs. We will look at a selection 
of these below.

Customer contact

The Housing Services Centre (HSC) continued to provide an excellent 
level of service, in the context of attempts to ‘channel shift’ residents 
towards an increased online offer, whereby tasks such as paying 
rent and reporting repairs can be done on the Internet.

Voids and Arrears

Rental income lost through voids improved significantly through 
the year, after hitting a high in Q2. Nevertheless, performance 
throughout the year exceeded the upper quartile for the peer group 
of 1.02%.

Gross arrears showed continuous improvement throughout  
2014-15, hitting their lowest level in Q4, when they fell to just 3.27%. 
This demonstrates excellent performance, given that the peer 
group upper quartile was 3.75%.

Development

A total of 385 completions were achieved during 2014-15 across 
the Stonewater Group. The number of new starts on site during 
2014-15 would indicate that completions in the coming year will be 
significantly higher.

316 of the 385 new homes completed were for rent (including 
intermediate rent). The remaining 69 were for shared ownership. 
This equates to 82% and 18% respectively. 
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Overall satisfaction with responsive repairs

Very dissatisfied 5%

Dissatisfied 5%

Neither 5%

Very satisfied 68%

Satisfied 17%

Tenure types of completed new homes

For rent 82%

Shared ownership 18%

Q2 Q3 Q4Q1

400

300

200

100

0

Number of new home completions (cumulative and per quarter)

Cumulative In quarter

Q1

4

3.8

3.6

 3.4

3.2

3

2.8 

Gross arrears %

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Maintenance activity and satisfaction

In total 65,996 work orders were raised during 2014-15, of which 
41,424 were responsive repairs. The number of responsive repairs 
decreased by 4% compared with the previous year. 

There was an upward trend in responsive repairs satisfaction 
throughout the year, with the overall average for 2014-15 being 
85%. As we can see from the pie chart below, 68% of those 
surveyed were ‘very satisfied’, with a further 17% reporting that they 
were ‘satisfied’. Only 10% reported dissatisfaction with their repair.

Operating and Financial Review
Performance
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Resources

Board

The Board is responsible for the proper and effective 
management of Stonewater. The Board, working with the 
Executive Director Group led by the Chief Executive, undertakes 
this role through strategic direction, establishing a framework 
for delegation, and holding the Executive Director Group to 
account for performance. This includes accountability to 
residents and other stakeholders, such as funding providers 
and partner local authorities. Board Members and the 
Executive Director Group are listed on page 4 and 5. The Board 
comprised twelve members at 31 March 2015 including two 
Executive Members. 

Current obligations of Board Members to 
the Board and the company
Board Members are collectively responsible for ensuring 
the success of the company and for its compliance with 
all legal and regulatory obligations. Individual members 
are required to play an active role in the work of the Board 
and its committees, including preparing for, attending and 
participating in meetings, as well as undergoing induction, 
learning and development activities and an annual appraisal. 
Members are expected to comply with and uphold Stonewater’s 
purpose, values, objectives and policies, share responsibility for 
decisions taken and represent the company.

Skills, qualities and experience required  
by the Board
To discharge its responsibilities for the direction of the 
company, Stonewater’s Board needs a broad range of skills, 
competencies, experience and knowledge. In addition the 
Board seeks to have a membership that reflects the diversity 
of Stonewater’s residents and the communities where we 
work. All members are expected to demonstrate customer 
focus, strong communication and interpersonal skills, strategic 
thinking and leadership. 

Governance structure

The Board is supported by a committee structure comprising five 
functional committees and three regional (Operations) committees. 
Each of the committees is chaired by a Board Member and, with 
the exception of the Transformation Committee, the membership 
includes independent members. The Operations Committees also 
each include three resident places.

Assets and Development Committee

Oversees Stonewater’s asset investment programme, including 
growth projects and management of assets.

Finance Committee

Oversees Stonewater’s finances and exercises borrowing and 
treasury powers.

Governance and HR Committee

Oversees Board and Committee recruitment and performance, 
reviews members’ remuneration and expenses, oversees the 
recruitment and performance of the Chief Executive, reviews staff 
terms and conditions.

Operations Committees 
(covering East & North; South and West Divisions)

Oversees all aspects of the performance management of housing 
and support services, ensures resident participation, involvement 
and feedback is available to inform performance and service 
delivery, ensures accessibility and diversity are taken into account 
in planning, delivery and monitoring of housing and support 
services.

Risk and Audit Committee

Oversees risk management, the audit function and considers the 
annual financial statements and external and internal auditor’s 
reports.

Transformation Committee

This is a short-term committee set up to oversee the integration 
and transformation programme following the creation of 
Stonewater.
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Operating and Financial Review
Resources

Policy for admitting new shareholders

The company is moving towards a closed membership in line with 
best practice.

Code of Governance

Stonewater adopted the 2010 National Housing Federation Code 
of Governance in June 2011 and complies fully with it. Following 
publication of the 2015 NHF Code, the board will review this during 
2015-16.

Resources 

Access to information 

Stonewater aims to work in a transparent and open manner, 
making information publicly available unless there are justifiable 
reasons for not doing so, such as personal data or commercially 
sensitive information.

Information takes a variety of forms including reports; policy 
statements; minutes; and publications, such as newsletters  
and the annual report. Many may be found on our website  
www.stonewater.org and copies are also available on request.

Subsidiary companies 

As at 31 March 2015 Stonewater Limited had four registered 
provider subsidiaries:

Stonewater (2) Limited (formerly Jephson Homes HA Limited) 
and its two subsidiaries Stonewater (3) Limited (formerly 
Jephson HA Limited) and Stonewater (4) Limited (formerly 
Marches HA Limited); and Stonewater (5) Limited (formerly 
Raglan Homes Limited)

Stonewater also has three wholly owned commercial 
subsidiaries: 

Stonewater Commercial Limited (formerly Raglan 
Developments Limited), which was set up primarily to develop 
build-for-sale properties and continued to be dormant during 
the year; 

Stonewater Procurement Limited (formerly Raglan Design 
and Build Limited), which was set up to procure the build and 
professional services for new build properties; and

Stonewater Funding plc (formerly Raglan Finance plc) is the 
capital markets issuance vehicle for the Stonewater group.

Consolidated financial statements have been prepared.
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Resources

Executive Director Group 

We have an experienced Executive Team that manages the day 
to day running of the business. The Executive team consists of 
our Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive and eight Executive 
Directors, one for each of our three geographical divisions, and 
the other five who have functional responsibilities. The members 
of the Group are listed on page 5.

Staff turnover

Stonewater recognises that the people it employs have a direct 
impact on business results.

Our staff strategies are designed to:

   Support Stonewater’s business objectives and ambitions

   Lead the organisation through change and improvement 
programmes

   Foster strong and inspiring leadership which  
engages staff

   Support enabling and engaging managers whose teams 
continually strive to improve performance

   Enable staff to meet organisational and individual goals  
to provide a quality service to customers

   Identify and foster talent and potential

   Reward and recognise the contribution of staff appropriately

   Provide a safe, inclusive and accessible working environment 
for all staff

   Achieve value for money at all times

Stonewater Ltd

Registered Society 20558R 
Registered Provider L1556

(Charity)

Stonewater (5) Ltd

Registered Society  
31527R   RP 4717

(Charity)
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Company limited by  
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(Non Charity)

Stonewater (2) Ltd

Registered Society 19412R 
RP L0173

(Charity)

Stonewater 
Procurement Ltd

Company limited by  
shares 742221

(Non Charity)

Stonewater  
Funding PLC

8190978

(Non Charity)

Stonewater (3) Ltd

Registered Society 18946R 
RP L0288

(Charity)

Stonewater (4) Ltd

Registered Society 27696R 
RP L4027

(Charity)
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Staff strategies 

As we implement post-merger restructures, turnover is expected 
to be higher than it will be in the longer term. We aim to manage 
the reduction in staff related costs through natural turnover, as 
opposed to compulsory redundancy, wherever possible.

Stonewater commits more than 2% of its annual salary bill to 
provide learning and development, which exceeds the Chartered 
Institute of Personnel and Development’s benchmark. 

Leadership and Management development remains a key priority, 
to enable the development of our strategic plan. The organisation 
has continued to focus on developing the key skills which enable 
effective performance management and development of individuals 
and teams.

We have undertaken a cultural audit which has given us insights 
to inform the development of our people strategy and approach to 
engagement in the new organisation. We are using the results to 
inform how we communicate with and engage our teams.

This year we have undertaken external research and aligned our 
employment terms and conditions to the external market, ensuring 
a competitive offering which represents value for money. 

Stonewater is accredited with the Investors in People standard.

Corporate Communications

To help achieve the ambition of becoming an influential thought 
leader, the team also work closely with a specialist public affairs 
agency. A series of meetings were held with a number of MPs in 
their constituencies and in Westminster. Letters updating MPs on 
the merger were issued and we work closely with the Development 
team to ensure we establish and maintain relationships with MPs 
and local authority members in areas where we are looking to build 
our brand presence.

The communications team led the work on merger 
communications (internal and external) and established a 
dedicated extranet for staff to ensure information was shared in 
a clear and timely manner. The team also led the development 
of the new Stonewater Brand and a new Stonewater website 
was launched in January 2015, in parallel with social media 
platforms and a new intranet for staff. All offices were rebranded 
as Stonewater from the start of the year along with key corporate 
templates, documents and collateral.

Risks and uncertainties 

Through the Strategic Risk Register the association monitors new, 
emerging and high scoring risks and these are considered by the 
Executive Directors Group and Audit Committee at their meetings 
throughout the year. 

The risks consider both external and internal impacts and include 
risks to the business as a result of the merger. In addition we have 
had our risk register assessed by Hargreaves (independent risk 
consultants).

The Board has also adopted a risk appetite statement and this will 
be reviewed on a quarterly basis with changes made to reflect our 
requirements for liquidity and cumulative risk.

Designated managers are responsible for each identified risk 
area and the Head of Business and Market Intelligence oversees 
progress. Risk managers are also required to monitor the 
operation of internal controls over key corporate risks.

The Executive Director – Corporate Services manages the process 
of risk appraisal and review against the business plan, and reports 
on this and the operation of controls to the Board using a scoring 
system. The Chief Executive reports to the Audit Committee on the 
effectiveness of the internal control environment. 

The key strategic risks at present are:

1. Policy changes e.g. welfare reform

2.  Changing expectations and lifestyles of residents. Increasing 
demands for service choice, speed of delivery and accessibility 

3. Delivering strategic growth

4.  Failure to maximise funding capacity impact of higher cost 
alternatives 

5.  Failure to manage the impact of a significant loss of resources  
– human, financial, property, technology

6. Leadership failure

7.  Increase in compliance failures and control risks resulting  
from new policies, strategies and people. This includes equality 
and diversity and health and safety

8.  Failure to maximise influence in the sector with  
a poor reputation

9. Failure to deliver the business case for the merger

10. Failure to deliver an enhanced customer offer 

11. Non-compliance with the regulatory code

12.  Cultural differences impeding progress towards integration 
leading to failure to deliver our corporate strategy

Resources
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Relationships 

Customer engagement 

We seek to put customer engagement at the heart of all our 
activities so that customers can both influence the delivery  
of housing services and play an active part in the governance  
of the company. 

We have continued to provide a range of opportunities for residents 
to work with us to develop improved services and to improve the 
neighbourhoods where we have homes.

We are ensuring that customers are an essential part of planning 
for the future of Stonewater. A cross organisation Sounding Board 
of residents is key in providing oversight and intelligence of both 
strategic and operational plans for the new organisation. 

Customer insight

Our online Customer Insight Panel has continued to be surveyed 
on a range of issues to inform our approach to operational and 
strategic matters. Specifically we carried out our STAR survey 
measure of customer satisfaction, with a further survey into the 
priorities and satisfaction of our retirement living customers. 

Improving Service delivery

Our focus is on continuously striving to improve services to 
customers in a cost effect manner. During the year, resident 
comment and opinion was key in us refining our anti social 
behaviour management processes and procedures. This input 
helped us to identify the priorities for improvement to ensure  
most effective use of resources, and highlighted communication 
with customers as key in the management of anti social  
behaviour cases.

We worked closely with residents and with partner agencies to 
develop a pilot Playing Out approach. This encourages responsible 
play, and tolerance towards play, whilst developing the skills of 
customers in organising the activities.

 

Equality and Diversity

Raglan Housing Association adopted the Social Housing 
Equality Framework (SHEF) to support and drive the 
organisations E&D agenda. Following an equality and diversity 
audit of the organisation and the implementation of a corporate 
improvement plan, we reached the ‘Developing Level’ of the 
SHEF. An audit of all of Stonewater is now complete and the 
Corporate Equality Group is taking action to achieve the SHEF 
Developing Level across the business as a whole.

Financial inclusion 

We continue to support customers affected by the bedroom 
tax and benefit changes. We have been preparing for the roll 
out of Universal Credit; keeping abreast of good practice and 
partnering with other Registered Providers. We have used 
our normal customer communication channels to inform and 
advise on benefit changes and how they will be affected. We 
continue to promote a credit union as an option for customers. 

We began work to introduce rental data sharing with Experian 
in order to improve access to favourable financial services for 
our customers.
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Charitable contributions 

No charitable donations (2014: Nil) were made during the year.

Financial position

The Group income and expenditure account is summarised in the 
following table:

Turnover 

Turnover increased by £3.4 million (2.2%) as a result of rent 
increases, increased housing stock and increased shared 
ownership sales.

Maintenance

Routine maintenance expenditure for the year was £24 million, 
broadly in line with previous year. The cost of planned works and 
major repairs charged to the income and expenditure account was 
£14 million. The normal cycle of works means that expenditure 
varies from year to year. Capital expenditure on replacement of 
components was £24 million (2014: £17 million).

2015 2014

£’000 £’000

Turnover 155,954 152,574

Operating Costs (101,826) (96,004)

Cost of sales (6,317) (7,552)

Operating surplus 47,811 49,018

Net interest charges and finance costs (29,708) (29,688)

Surplus on sale of assets 6,819 9,626

Investment Income 103 203

Surplus for the year 25,025 29,159

Operating margin on social lettings

The operating margin on social housing lettings decreased from 
36.3% to 34.8% mainly due to higher costs which included one off 
merger related costs. Sales of first tranches of shared ownership 
properties showed a surplus of £1,588,000 (2014: £2,012,000). 

2015 2014

Average borrowings £773 million £710 million

Proportion fixed 78% 72%

Weighted cost of funds 4.18% 4.43%

 
Interest costs of £30 million remained broadly in line with previous 
year. 

Pension costs

The association participates in two pensions schemes: The Dorset 
County Pension Fund (DCPF) which is accounted for as a defined 
benefit scheme under FRS 17 and the Social Housing Pension 
Scheme (SHPS) which is a multi-employer defined benefit scheme. 
From 1 April 2011 the SHPS defined benefit scheme was closed to 
new members. New employees will be offered the SHPS defined 
contribution scheme, with the employer matching the employees’ 
contribution levels.

Stonewater’s deficit in DCPF rose from £3.9 million to £5 million in 
the year. The value of the assets did not change materially.

The last formal valuation of the Scheme was performed as at  
30 September 2014 by a professionally qualified Actuary using the 
Projected Unit Method. The market value of the Scheme’s assets at 
the valuation date was £2 million. The valuation revealed  
a shortfall of assets compared with the value of liabilities of  
£1 million, equivalent to a past service funding level of 67.0%.

During the year the employer contribution rate was between  
7% and 8.3%, depending on the level of benefit provided, plus 
deficit contributions of 7.5% of pensionable salaries. Following 
the 2014 valuation, filing service costs have been increased, 
but Stonewater has not yet received the allocation between the 
employer and the employee.

Relationships
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Treasury policies and objectives 

Stonewater has a formal Treasury Management Policy agreed by 
the Board and which will be reviewed regularly. The purpose of the 
policy is to establish the framework within which the association 
seeks to control risk arising from its borrowings and cash holdings.

In order to achieve this, the policy provides a strategy for:

 Group borrowings and subsequent debt management

 Investment of surplus funds

 Relationship with bankers, lenders and advisors

The association has approval from the Regulator to use financial 
derivative instruments and this is incorporated in the registered 
Rules of the Association. Derivatives are not used for speculative 
purposes or in such a way that an additional exposure to market 
forces is created.

Relationships
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Capital structure

The Group’s policy is to raise debt finance through bilateral loans 
and bond issuance. 

Through its finance vehicle Stonewater Funding plc, during the 
year the Group sold the final £10 million of retained bonds from its 
initial issue in 2012 of £100 million 5.034% 2042 bonds. A tap issue 
was agreed of a further £100 million based on the same terms 
and documentation, and £25 million (in nominal value) of this was 
sold on 25 March 2015. Also in March 2015, on the 17th, the Group 
raised £50 million (nominal value) of government-guaranteed 
funding from Affordable Housing Finance. All of these bonds were 
issued at a premium.

The Group has funding from ten bank lenders. No new bank loan 
facilities were agreed in the year.

Total loan facilities at 31 March 2015 were £970 million (2014: £895 
million) of which £142 million were undrawn (2014: £160 million). 

Cash flows

During the year net cash-outflow of £15.7 million (2014: £9 million 
inflow) was generated by Group operating activities. £16.0 million 
(2014: £26.1 million) was received from the disposal of housing 
properties. As a developing association there were significant cash 
flows from new development. Spend was £74.3 million before 
receipt of grant of £8 million (2014: £63.5 million before grant 
receipt of £3.9 million). Scheduled loan repayments and  
re-financings were £19.2 million (2014: £9.0 million). A total of 
£113.7 million was drawn from loan facilities (2014: £53.3 million).  
£40.8 million of this was related to the bond issue.

Capital structure 

Liquidity

The Group maintains a list of investment limits for authorised 
organisations with which it will place deposits based on short-term 
credit ratings. As at 31 March 2015 cash balances were £30.2 million 
(2014: £45.8 million) and the balance of short-term investments 
was £111.7 million (2014: £35.8m). Cash and committed facilities 
exceeded the Group’s contracted obligations by £77 million. The 
excess of committed facilities over capital commitments is to ensure 
the proposed HCA development bid is fully funded. 

As at 31 March 2015 derivative exposure positions with 
counterparties (after use of thresholds) was £76.7 million  
(2014: £24.9 million). This exposure was met by £74.9 million  
of charged property security and £1.8 million of cash collateral.

Loan covenants

Stonewater Limited’s performance against covenants is as follows: 
 

Covenant 2015 2014

Interest cover >110% 257% 308%

Gearing <85% 70% 59%
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Value for Money (VfM)

Value for Money (VfM)

Our vision for VfM is a holistic and customer focused one that 
ensures we “deliver quality services to our customers and work 
with our stakeholders in a way that is innovative, cost effective and 
maximises the return on our investments”.

Governance and strategy

The Board of Stonewater set a VfM strategy at its inception. At an 
operational level the Finance Committee monitors delivery of the 
VfM strategy and action plan as well as maintaining strict oversight 
of budget and treasury management.

VfM is focused around delivering Stonewater’s corporate objectives 
and the test applied is whether each objective meets the five 
principles contained in the VfM Framework:

1. Doing the right things

2. Doing things economically

3. Maximising the return from our staff

4. Maximising the return from our assets

5. Achieving the right outcomes

Delivering VfM

Economy 

The business case for the creation of Stonewater made two key 
promises:

 Provision of new homes

 New and improved services for customers

The integration of Stonewater is forecast to generate £38 million 
over ten years and after implementation costs creates annual 
savings of £5.9 million.

The strategy is designed to demonstrate annual savings over the 
first five years which focuses on the early years of the merger and 
integration and a target of 9.2% of operating costs is proposed by 
year 5.

The VfM strategy is not limited to delivering the benefits of the 
merger. Other targets included in the strategy are shown in the 
table below:

Additional VfM
 

Year 1
 £’000 

Year 2
 £’000 

Year 3
 £’000 

Year 4
 £’000 

Year 5
 £’000 

5 years Cum
 £’000 

Reduce the number of offices     500  500

Repairs calls to be handled by the contractor 322 322 322 966

Maximise the recovery of VAT 100 100 100 100 100 500

Duplicated Treasury advice 75 75 75 75 75 375

20:20 challenge 100 100 200

Treasury strategy review of borrowing 40 40 40 40 160

E learning efficiency 23 23 23 23 92

BACS processing improved efficiency 15 15 15 15 60

Improved securitisation for funding 10 10 10 10 40

On-line recruitment 10 10 10 10 40

New terms and conditions 931 931 931 931 3,724

Total 175 1,204 1,526 1,626 2,126 6,657
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Prospects for the future 

The Chancellor of the Exchequer announced in the summer 2015 
budget that rents charged by Registered Providers would be 
required to be reduced by 1% a year in the four years from April 
2016. This is a change from the previous regulatory regime which 
allowed rents to rise by 1% above CPI. As a result of this change 
Stonewater is currently reviewing its business plan.

For business planning purposes it is assumed that the Consumer 
Price Index will increase by 1.75% until 2021-22 and 2.0% 
thereafter. LIBOR is assumed to be 1.15% in 2015-16 rising to 6% 
over the next 10 years. Costs are assumed to rise ahead of CPI 
inflation as follows: 
 

Earnings:

CPI +1.5% until 2020-21, CPI + 1% thereafter

Repairs and Components:

CPI +1.5% until 2020-21, CPI + 1.0% thereafter

Voids & Bad debts:

1 per cent each

 
The plan put in place at the beginning of the year anticipated  
that by December 2020 annual operating costs would reduce by 
£5.8 million as a result of the merger. It is expected that further 
savings will be made following the review of the business plan. 
Forecast expenditure and component replacement will continue  
to be based on stock condition surveys.  As the surveys are updated, 
there will be greater precision. 

In reviewing the business plan the Board will ensure that it remains 
financially robust and able to withstand stresses. It will however 
look for ways to maintain as much of its planned growth as is 
consistent with this. Before the merger it was planned that as  
a result of new development and stock rationalisation the number  
of housing properties owned and managed will increase from 
28,560 at March 2015 to 31,939 in 2020 and 35,528 in 2025.  
The budgeted surplus set for 2015-16 was £17.4 million. This will 
also be reviewed, though income for the year is not affected by  
the budget. Stonewater also aims to consolidate the companies  
in the group and to rationalise the stock.

Prospects for the future 

Efficiency 

ROI - Disposals and Acquisitions team 

Stonewater has continued to invest further resources into the 
disposals and acquisitions team delivering significant returns.  
It continued to implement the rationalisation strategy set in 2013. 
Surpluses on disposal for the year were £6.8 million.

Sustainability

Having developed a new Sustainability Strategy, work has begun  
to focus on improving the energy efficiency of our homes to improve 
the average SAP rating of our homes to 72 (compared to a UK 
national average of 57). At 31 March 2015 the average SAP rating  
of Stonewater properties was 70.98.

Procurement and outsourcing

Stonewater has a specialist procurement team and has adopted a  
5 year plan which has identified £6.2 million of potential savings.

Social return on investment (SROI)

SROI is a way to measure and account for the value created by 
work. Stonewater is planning to adopt a SROI methodology such as 
that developed by the Housing Association Charitable Trust which 
has “Value Insight” and includes:

 Complete stock and neighbourhood profiles 

 Strategic tool and project structure

 Calculations of our social impact

 Automatic generation of reports detailing performance against 
 targets and aligned to financial year

 An assessment of our local economic impact

The link to the VfM statement is available on the Organisation’s 
website at https://www.stonewater.org/about-us/value-for-
money/
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Internal Controls Assurance

The Board has overall responsibility for establishing and 
maintaining the system of internal control and for reviewing its 
effectiveness across the Group.

The Board recognises that no system of internal control can 
provide absolute assurance or eliminate all risk.  The system of 
internal control is designed to manage risk and provide reasonable 
assurance that key business objectives and expected outcomes will 
be achieved.  It also exists to give reasonable assurance about the 
preparation and reliability of financial and operational information 
and the safeguarding of the Association’s assets and interests. 

In meeting its responsibilities, the Board has adopted a risk-based 
approach to internal controls, which are embedded within the 
normal management and governance process.  This approach 
includes the regular evaluation of the nature and extent of risks 
to which the Association is exposed and is consistent with the 
principles of the Financial Reporting Council’s Combined Code on 
Corporate Governance as incorporated in the Housing Corporation 
circular 07/07: Internal Controls Assurance, now withdrawn, 
but considered good practice. The process adopted by the Board 
in reviewing the effectiveness of the system of internal control, 
together with some of the key elements of the control framework, 
includes:

Identification and evaluation of key risks 

Management responsibility has been clearly defined for the 
identification, evaluation and control of significant risks. There is 
an on-going process of management review in each area of the 
Association’s activities. This process is summarised in an annual 
report considered by the Risk and Audit Committee. The Executive 
Management Team Group regularly considers significant risks 
facing the Association from both existing and proposed new 
business, and these are identified and evaluated.

Monitoring and corrective action

A process of control, self-assessment and regular management 
reporting on regulatory and control issues, including any raised by 
the external auditors, provides hierarchical assurance to successive 
levels of management and to the Board. This includes a rigorous 
procedure for ensuring that corrective action is taken in relation 
to any significant control issues, particularly those with a material 
impact on the financial statements. 

Control environment and control procedures

The Board retains responsibility for a defined range of issues 
covering strategic, operational, financial and compliance issues 
including treasury strategy and new investment projects. The 
Board has adopted the NHF Code of Excellence in Standards of 
Conduct. Stonewater’s own Code of Conduct is disseminated to 
all employees. This sets out the Association’s stance with regard 
to the quality, integrity and ethics of its employees. It is supported 
by a framework of policies and procedures with which employees 
must comply. These cover issues such as delegated authority, 
segregation of duties, accounting, treasury management, health 
and safety, data protection and fraud, including its prevention, 
detection and reporting, and the recovery of assets. 

Information and financial reporting systems

Financial reporting procedures include detailed budgets for 
the year ahead and forecasts for subsequent years. These are 
reviewed and approved by the Board. The Board also regularly 
reviews key performance indicators to assess progress 
towards the achievement of key business objectives, targets 
and outcomes; and also progress in achieving and retaining 
recognition for quality management systems. 

The internal control framework and the risk management process 
are subject to regular review by Internal Audit, who are responsible 
for providing independent assurance to the Board via the Risk and 
Audit Committee. The Risk and Audit Committee considers internal 
control at each of its meetings during the year. 

Information and financial reporting systems

The Board has received from the Chief Executive an annual report, 
has conducted its annual review of the effectiveness of the system 
of internal control, has reviewed any fraud registers (one entry in 
the year) and has taken account of any changes needed to maintain 
the effectiveness of risk management and the control process. 

The Board confirms that there is an on-going process for 
identifying, evaluating and managing significant risks faced by the 
Association. This process has been in place throughout the year 
under review, up to the date of the annual report, and is reviewed  
by the Board. 
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Disclosure of information to auditors

The Board Members who held office at the date of approval of 
this report confirm that, so far as they are each aware, there is 
no relevant audit information of which the Association’s auditors 
are unaware; and each Board Member has taken all the steps 
that he/she ought to have taken to make himself/herself aware 
of any relevant audit information and to establish that the 
Association’s auditors are aware of that information.

Auditors

Following the merger with Jephson Housing Group the statutory 
audit service is being retendered and an appointment will be 
made at the annual general meeting.

The report of the Board was approved on 28 July 2015 and 
signed on its behalf by

 

George Blunden
Chairman

Internal Controls Assurance
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The Board is responsible for preparing the Board’s Report and 
the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and 
regulations. 

Co-operative and Community Benefit Society law requires the 
Board to prepare financial statements for each financial year. 
Under those regulations the Board have elected to prepare the 
financial statements in accordance with UK Accounting Standards.

The financial statements are required by law to give a true and fair 
view of the state of affairs of the Group and the Association and of 
the income and expenditure of the Group and the Association for 
that period. 

In preparing these financial statements, the Board is required to:

   Select suitable accounting policies and then apply  
them consistently

   Make judgements and estimates that are reasonable  
and prudent

   State whether applicable UK Accounting Standards and the 
Statement of Recommended Practice have been followed,  
subject to any material departures disclosed and explained  
in the financial statements 

   Prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis 
unless it is inappropriate to presume that the association will 
continue in business

The Board is responsible for keeping proper books of account that 
disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position 
of the Association and enable them to ensure that its financial 
statements comply with the Co-operative and Community Benefit 
Societies Act 2014, the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 and 
the Accounting Direction for Private Registered Providers of Social 
Housing 2012. The Board has general responsibility for taking such 
steps as are reasonably open to it to safeguard the assets of the 
association and to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities. 

Statement of the Board’s Responsibilities in Respect of  
the Board’s Report and the Financial Statements
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We have audited the financial statements of Stonewater Limited  
for the year ended 31 March 2015 set out on pages 30 to 62.  
The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their 
preparation is applicable law and UK Accounting Standards  
(UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). 

This report is made solely to the Association’s members, as a body, 
in accordance with section 128 of the Housing and Regeneration 
Act 2008 and section 87 of the Co-operative and Community 
Benefit Societies Act 2014. Our audit work has been undertaken so 
that we might state to the Association’s members those matters we 
are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other 
purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept 
or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Association and 
the Association’s members, as a body, for our audit work, for this 
report, or for the opinions we have formed. 

Respective responsibilities of the Board and auditor 

As more fully explained in the Statement of Board’s 
Responsibilities set out on page 28, the Association’s Board is 
responsible for the preparation of financial statements which 
give a true and fair view. Our responsibility is to audit, and 
express an opinion on, the financial statements in accordance 
with applicable law and International Standards on Auditing 
(UK and Ireland). Those standards require us to comply with 
the Auditing Practices Board’s Ethical Standards for Auditors.

 
Scope of the audit of the financial statements 

A description of the scope of an audit of financial statements  
is provided on the Financial Reporting Council’s website at  
www.frc.org.uk/auditscopeukprivate

Opinion on financial statements

In our opinion the financial statements: 

   Give a true and fair view, in accordance with UK Generally 
Accepted Accounting Practice, of the state of affairs of the Group 
and the Association as at 31 March 2015 and of the surplus of the 
Group and the Association for the year then ended 

   Comply with the requirements of the Co-operative and 
Community Benefit Societies Act 2014; and 

   Have been properly prepared in accordance with the Housing and 
Regeneration Act 2008 and the Accounting Direction for Private 
Registered Providers of Social Housing 2012 

Matters on which we are required to report  
by exception

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters 
where the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 
requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

   The Association has not kept proper books of account; or

   The Association has not maintained a satisfactory system  
of control over transactions; or

   The financial statements are not in agreement with the 
Association’s books of account; or

   We have not received all the information and explanations  
we need for our audit

Chris Wilson 
For and on behalf of KPMG LLP, Statutory Auditor 
Chartered Accountants 
Arlington Business Park
Theale
Reading
RG7 4SD

5 August 2015 

Report of the Independent Auditor to the Members of 
Stonewater Limited
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Income and Expenditure Account

Group Group Association Association

2015 2014 2015 2014

Note £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Turnover 2 155,954 152,574 71,702 69,413

Operating costs 2 (101,826) (96,004) (42,689) (40,582)

Cost of sales 2 (6,317) (7,552) (4,594) (4,000)

Operating surplus 2 47,811 49,018 24,419 24,831

Surplus on sale of fixed assets 9c 6,819 9,626 4,986 9,293

Interest receivable and similar income 7 316 948 219 1,889

Interest payable and similar charges 8 (29,951) (30,550) (14,027) (15,044)

Other finance costs (pensions) 28b (73) (86) (73) (86)

Investment Income 103 203 - -

Surplus for the year 4,22 25,025 29,159 15,524 20,883

There is no material difference between the surplus for the year reported above and its historical cost equivalent.

All results arise from continuing operations.

For the year ended 31 March
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Statement of Total Recognised Surpluses and Deficits

Group Group Association Association

2015 2014 2015 2014

Note £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Surplus for the year 25,025 29,159 15,524 20,883

Actual return less expected return on pension scheme assets 28b 180 14 180 14

Pension scheme liabilities assumption changes 28b (1,350) (523) (1,350) (523)

Experience gains and losses 28b - (94) - (94)

Total recognised surplus since last annual report 23,855 28,556 14,354 20,280

For the year ended 31 March
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Consolidated and Association Balance Sheet

Group Group Association Association

2015 2014 2015 2014

Note £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Tangible fixed assets

Housing properties 9 1,776,044 1,688,412 833,341 777,837

Depreciation 9 (145,646) (132,102) (45,625) (43,962)

Social housing grant 9 (693,471) (684,397) (350,179) (342,963)

Other subsidies 9 (12,233) (12,689) - -

924,694 859,224 437,537 390,912

Other fixed assets 10 7,942 10,599 1,682 2,177

Fixed assets investments 11 - - 13 13

932,636 869,823 439,232 393,102

Current assets

Non Liquid Assets 1,544 1,442 - -

Properties for sale 12 8,396 9,250 6,345 5,516

Debtors 13 14,107 13,618 9,720 9,872

Short term investment 16 111,702 35,845 40,595 -

Cash at bank and in hand 30,188 45,848 20,217 38,044

165,937 106,003 76,877 53,432

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 14 (67,686) (42,765) (46,876) (42,099)

Net current assets 98,251 63,238 30,001 11,333

Total assets less current liabilities 1,030,887 933,061 469,233 404,435

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year 15 799,067 726,245 361,667 312,372

Pension schemes 28b 5,096 3,947 5,096 3,947

Provision for liabilities and charges 20 93 93 93 93

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital 21 - - - -

Revenue reserves 22 226,631 202,776 102,377 88,023

Total long term liabilities and reserves 1,030,887 933,061 469,233 404,435

These financial statements were approved by the Board on 28 July 2015 and were signed on its behalf by:

 

G Blunden N Harris A Harling
Chairman Board Member Secretary

at 31 March
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Consolidated Cash Flow Statement 

2015 2015 2014  2014

Note £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from operating activities I (3,776)  47,559

Returns on investments and servicing of finance

Interest received 316 948

Interest paid on loans (32,288) (31,678)

Net cash outflow from returns on investments and servicing of finance (31,972) (30,730)

Capital expenditure

Acquisition and construction of housing properties (74,311) (63,475)

Capitalised major works (23,976) (17,212)

Purchase of other fixed assets (498) (1,170)

Social housing grant and other grants received 8,270 3,905

Proceeds from sale of housing properties:

Shared ownership subsequent tranche 1,140 1,147

Other 14,887 24,960 

Net cash outflow from capital expenditure (74,488) (51,845)

Net cash outflow before financing (110,236) (35,016)

Financing

Loans issued 113,735 53,318

Loans repaid (19,159) (9,004)

Net cash inflow from financing equivalents  94,576 44,314

(Decrease)/Increase in cash and cash equivalents I,II (15,660) 9,298

at 31 March
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Notes to the Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

I Reconciliation of operating surplus to net cash inflow from operating activities

III Reconciliation of net cash flow to movement in net debt 

II  Analysis of net debt

2015 2014
£’000 £’000

Operating surplus 47,811 49,018

Depreciation and impairment 20,933 20,006

Decrease in properties held for sale 854 (783)

Decrease in debtors 1,724 447

(Increase) in short term investment (75,959) (23,549)

Increase in creditors 861 2,420

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from operating activities (3,776) 47,559

£’000

Reduction in cash in the year (15,660)

Bonds issued (113,735)

Loans repaid 19,159

Other movements (129)

Change in net debt (110,365)

Net debt at 31 March 2014 (684,630)

Net debt at 31 March 2015 (794,995)

At 1 April 
2014

£’000

Cash flows 
2015
£’000

Other changes 
2015
£’000

At 31 March 
2015 

£’000

Cash at bank and in hand 45,848 (15,660) - 30,188

Debt due within 1 year (9,084) (17,282) (4,208) (30,574)

Debt due after 1 year (721,394) (77,294) 4,079 (794,609)

(684,630) (110,236) (129) (794,995)

Debt due after one year of £794,609,000 (2014: £721,394,000) includes loan issue costs added back of £2,564,000 (2014: £2,618,000) and 
amortised in accordance with FRS4.
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Notes to the Financial Statements

1. Accounting policies

The following accounting policies have been applied consistently in 
dealing with items which are considered material in relation to the 
financial statements.

Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
applicable Accounting Standards and in accordance with the 
Cooperative and Community Benefit Societies Act, the Housing 
and Regeneration Act 2008, the Accounting Direction for Private 
Registered Providers of Social Housing 2012, the Statement of 
Recommended Practice Accounting by Registered Social Housing 
Providers (Update 2010).

The financial statements are prepared under the merger 
accounting rules detailed in FRS6 Acquisitions and Mergers for the 
combination of Jephson Housing Association and Raglan Housing 
Association. Under merger accounting all existing reserves are 
carried forward into the new Group and are not eliminated as with 
acquisition accounting. No goodwill has arisen. Additionally the 
prior year comparative figures have been restated as if the Group 
had always existed using the Group accounting policies.

 The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern 
basis, which assumes that the Association and Group will continue 
trading. The directors have prepared forecasts based on current 
expectations of future market conditions and consider that the 
Association and Group are able to continue to trade and settle all 
liabilities as they fall due for at least twelve months from the date of 
signing these financial statements.

Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the Association 
and its subsidiaries. The results of subsidiaries are included in the 
consolidated income and expenditure account from the date of 
their formation or acquisition. Intra-group surpluses and deficits 
are eliminated on consolidation. Unless otherwise stated, the 
information given in notes to the financial statements for the Group 
also applies to the Association.

Turnover

Turnover represents rental and service charge income receivable 
and other income.

Social Housing Grant

Social Housing Grant (SHG) is a capital grant provided by the 
Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) to fully or partially fund 
Registered Providers who were formerly Registered Social 
Landlords when developing social housing, under Section1 8 or 
Section 27A of the Housing Act 1996.

Where developments have been financed wholly or partly by (SHG), 
the cost of those developments has been reduced by the amount of 
grant receivable. 

A proportion determined by HCA conditions is attributed to the 
revenue management costs of acquisition and is included in 
turnover. The remainder is shown as a deduction from the cost of 
housing properties. 

SHG is repayable under certain circumstances, primarily following 
the sale of a property, but will normally be restricted to net 
proceeds of sale. SHG received in excess of property cost, to the 
extent that it does not represent part of the overall funding of the 
Association’s development programme, is shown as a current 
liability. SHG is accounted for on a receivable basis.

Recycled Capital Grant Fund and  
Disposals Proceeds Fund

Following certain relevant events Social Housing Grant (SHG) is 
credited to the Recycled Capital Grant Fund where it can remain 
for three years. At the end of the three years it becomes repayable. 
Following sales under the Right to Acquire, surpluses generated by 
the Right to Acquire are credited to the Disposals Proceeds Fund. At 
the end of the three years they become repayable. These funds are 
included as creditors due within one year or due after more than 
one year as appropriate to the circumstances.

Housing Properties

Housing properties are stated at cost. This includes the purchase 
price of land and construction costs, together with incidental costs 
of acquisition and improvements, including management costs 
incurred in the course of producing each property and interest 
payable. Interest payable is capitalised during the construction of 
the property up to the date of practical completion, by reference to 
the Association’s average cost of borrowing. Housing properties in 
the course of construction are stated at cost.

Under component accounting the cost of housing properties is 
split between the structure and those major components which 
require periodic replacement. Replacement of major components 
is capitalised and depreciated over the estimated useful life of the 
component.
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Notes to the Financial Statements

Where land is acquired from a public body for the provision  
of social housing at nil cost or below market value the land is 
shown in the balance sheet at vacant possession open market 
value. The difference between this value and amount paid is 
included in Social Housing Grant.

First Tranche Shared Ownership sales

The Association has adopted the accounting treatment of the 
Statement of Recommended Practice such that:

 Shared Ownership properties are split proportionally between 
current and fixed assets based on the first tranche proportion

  First tranche proportions are accounted for as current assets  
and the related sales proceeds shown in turnover and the  
related costs in operating costs 

  The remaining element of the Shared Ownership properties  
is accounted for as a fixed asset so that any subsequent sale  
is treated as a part disposal of a fixed asset

  Any surplus on the first tranche shared ownership sales on  
mixed tenure developments (sale and rent) is restricted to  
the overall scheme development net present value of future  
cash flows

Property for sale

Unsold shared ownership first tranche properties and shared 
ownership properties under construction are valued at the lower 
of cost and net realisable value. Cost comprises materials, direct 
labour, and direct development overheads. Net realisable value 
is based upon estimated sales price, after allowing for all further 
costs of completion and sales costs, and the net present value of 
the estimated future cashflows of the development, both shared 
ownership and rented stock where applicable.

Under Right to Buy and Right to Acquire arrangements, the 
Association sells properties to qualifying tenants. Surpluses and 
deficits arising are included in the surplus on sale of fixed assets  
in the income and expenditure account.

Depreciation and impairment

Housing properties

Freehold land is not depreciated. Depreciation is charged so as to 
write down the net cost (cost less SHG) of housing properties and 
their components on their estimated residual value on a straight 
line basis over their remaining expected useful economic lives. 

Under component accounting the cost of housing properties is split 
between the structure and those major components which require 
periodic replacement.

Replacement of major components is capitalised and depreciated 
over the estimated life of the component.

The expected useful lives of the structure and components are as 
follows: 
 

Houses/Maisonettes Flats

Boilers 15 15

Kitchens 20 20

Heating Systems & Bathrooms 25-30 25-30

Electrics & Windows 30-40 30-40

Roof covers 60-80 60-80

Structure 110 80

Grant received is apportioned between the land and structure 
elements in arriving at the depreciable amount. 

Leasehold properties are depreciated over the life of the lease on  
a straight line basis.

Impairment reviews are carried out for all properties on an annual 
basis in accordance with FRS 11.

Other Fixed Assets

Depreciation is calculated to write off the cost of other fixed assets 
over the expected useful lives of the assets concerned at the 
following annual rates: 
 

Other Fixed Assets

Computers 20% (straight line)

Furniture, fixtures and fittings - at established schemes 12% (straight line)

Furniture and equipment - at leasehold offices 20% (straight line)

Improvements to leasehold offices Over term of lease

Freehold Office Property 1% (straight line)

Freehold land is not depreciated.
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Notes to the Financial Statements

Loan Finance Issue Costs

These are written off evenly over the life of the related loan. Loans 
are stated in the Balance Sheet at the amount of the net proceeds 
after issue plus amortised issue costs. 

Derivatives

Interest differentials on derivatives are recognised by adjusting net 
interest payable in the period to which they relate.

Leasehold sinking funds

Unexpended amounts collected for major repairs on leasehold 
schemes are included in creditors. The funds are held in implied 
trust bank accounts.

Share capital

Shareholders are approved by the Board and may hold only one 
share. The shares have limited rights. They carry no entitlement to 
dividend, they are not repayable and do not participate in a winding 
up. They carry the following voting rights: to approve the financial 
statements and to appoint Members of the Board and the auditors.

Apportionment of management expenses

Direct employee, administration and operating costs have been 
apportioned to the relevant sections of the income and expenditure 
account on the basis of costs of the staff directly engaged on the 
operations dealt with in these financial statements.

Pensions

The Association operates two pension schemes providing benefits 
based on final pensionable pay: the Social Housing Pension 
Scheme (SHPS) and the Dorset County Pension Fund (DCPF). 
The assets of the schemes are held separately from those of the 
Association.

The Association is unable to identify its share of the underlying 
assets and liabilities of the SHPS on a consistent and reasonable 
basis and therefore accounts for this scheme as if it were a defined 
contribution scheme. As a result, the amount charged to the 
income and expenditure account represents the contributions 
payable to the scheme in respect of the period. 

The difference between the Association’s share of the assets of 
DCPF and its liabilities measured on an actuarial basis using the 
projected unit cost method are recognised in the Association’s 
balance sheet as a pension scheme liability.

Changes to the defined benefit pension scheme liability arising 
from factors other than cash contribution by the Association are 
charged to the income and expenditure account or the statement of 
total recognised surpluses and deficits in accordance with FRS 17.

Operating leases

Operating lease charges are charged to the income and expenditure 
account on a straight line basis over the life of the lease.
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Notes to the Financial Statements

2(a). Group particulars of social housing turnover, cost of sales, operating costs and  
operating surplus

2(b). Association particulars of social housing turnover, cost of sales, operating costs and 
operating surplus

2015 2015 2015 2015 2014

Turnover Cost of  

Sales

Operating  

Costs

Operating  

Surplus/(deficit) 

Operating  

Surplus/(deficit) 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Social housing lettings (note 3a) 145,101 - (94,536) 50,565 50,278

Other social housing activities:

Current asset property sales 7,905 (6,317) - 1,588 2,012

Other 2,948 - (6,488) (3,540) (2,831)

Total 155,954 (6,317) (101,024) 48,613 49,459

Non-social housing activities - - (802) (802) (441)

Total 155,954 (6,317) (101,826) 47,811 49,018

2015 2015 2015 2015 2014

Turnover Cost of  

Sales

Operating  

Costs

Operating  

Surplus 

Operating  

Surplus 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Social housing lettings (note 3b) 65,875 - (40,413) 25,462 25,273

Other social housing activities:

Current asset property sales 5,679 (4,594) - 1,085 1,245

Other 148 - (2,092) (1,944) (1,802)

Total 71,702  (4,594) (42,505) 24,603  24,716

Non-social housing activities - - (184) (184) 115

Total 71,702 (4,594) (42,689) 24,419 24,831
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Notes to the Financial Statements

3(a). Group particulars of income and expenditure from social housing lettings

2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2014

General  

needs

Sheltered and 

Supported

Shared 

Ownership
Affordable

Total Social 

Housing

Total 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Rent receivable net of identifiable service charges 104,881 15,140 4,933 4,507 129,461 125,074

Service charges receivable 7,189 7,260 937 (6) 15,380 12,721

Other income 260 - - - 260 700

Turnover from social housing lettings 112,330 22,400 5,870 4,501 145,101 138,495

Management (18,051) (3,571) (1,181) (41) (22,844) (18,415)

Services (6,520) (6,926) (731) (128) (14,305) (12,431)

Routine maintenance (20,183) (3,046) (90) (560) (23,879) (23,050)

Planned maintenance (6,265) (643) (107) (65) (7,080) (10,964)

Major repairs expenditure (4,173) (2,681) (12) (19) (6,885) (3,086)

Bad debt provision (954) (44) (85) (3) (1,086) (994)

Depreciation of housing properties (16,758) (1,437) (753) (5) (18,953) (18,586)

Impairment of housing properties 1,645 - (470) - 1,175 (92)

Other costs (672) (7) - - (679) (599)

Operating costs on social housing lettings (71,931) (18,355) (3,429) (821) (94,536) (88,217)

Operating surplus on social housing lettings 40,399 4,045 2,441 3,680 50,565 50,278

Void losses  (844) (645) (16) (94) (1,599) (1,857)
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Notes to the Financial Statements

3(b). Association particulars of income and expenditure from social housing lettings

2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2014

General  

needs

Sheltered and 

Supported

Shared 

Ownership

Affordable Total Social 

Housing

Total 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Rent receivable net of identifiable service charges 44,038 6,893 1,263 4,307 56,501 52,651

Service charges receivable 3,951 4,694 481 (12) 9,114 7,980

Other income 260 - - - 260 1,104

Turnover from social housing lettings 48,249 11,587 1,744 4,295 65,875  61,735

Management (7,564) (1,286) (720) 161 (9,409) (5,806)

Services (3,708) (4,566) (269) (115) (8,658) (8,106)

Routine maintenance (7,926) (1,400) (80) (522) (9,928) (9,046)

Planned maintenance (3,151) (200) (106) (66) (3,523) (3,122)

Major repairs expenditure (676) (1,945) (1) (18) (2,640) (2,952)

Bad debt provision (492) - - - (492) (407)

Depreciation of housing properties (4,813) (611) (301) (5) (5,730) (6,341)

Impairment of housing properties 1,644 - - - 1,644 108

Other costs (1,664) (3) (9) - (1,676) (790)

Operating costs on social housing lettings (28,350) (10,011) (1,486) (565) (40,412) (36,462)

Operating surplus on social housing lettings 19,899 1,576 258 3,730 25,463 25,273

Void losses  (333) (475) (11) (76) (895) (1,040)
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Notes to the Financial Statements

4. Surplus for the year 

Group Group Association Association

2015 2014 2015 2014

The surplus for the year is stated after charging/(crediting): £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Depreciation of tangible fixed assets:

Housing properties 18,953 18,594 5,730 6,341

Other fixed assets 1,282 1,320 668 454

Impairment of other fixed assets 1,873 - - -

Impairment (release)/charge of development land and completed properties (1,175) 92 (1,645) (108)

Operating lease charges:

Land and buildings 1,431 1,151 1,082 802

Other 171 197 171 197

Auditors’ remuneration – audit of these financial statements excluding VAT 56 55 39 34

Auditors’ remuneration – other services relating to tax 7 10 7 5

Auditors’ remuneration – other fees 33 28 31 28
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The remuneration paid to the ten staff members of the executive management team in Association who served during the year was 
£924,654 including pension contributions (2014: £691,521).  

The ten staff members of the executive management team who served in the year all accrued pension benefits.

2015 2014

The remuneration paid to the Chief Executive was: £’000 £’000

Emoluments (excluding pension contributions) 171 160

Pension contributions 12 11

Benefits in kind 7 6

190 177

The Chief Executive participates in the Social Housing Pension Scheme (see note 28a) on the same terms as all other eligible staff.

The total remuneration and expenses paid to non-executive Board Members were:

2015 2015 2014 2014

Emoluments Expenses Emoluments Expenses

£ £ £ £

Mr G Blunden 19,058 951 11,967 559

Mrs S Collins 11,100 1,279 7,467 982

Mr P Hammond 11,100 2,711 7,467 1,070

Mrs S Terry 11,100 1,928 7,467 1,128

Mr J Weguelin 11,100 449 7,467 734

Ms A Dokov 3,750 392 - -

Mr B Roebuck 3,750 640 - -

Mr D Wright 3,750 347 - -

Dr M Collins 3,750 99 - -

Mr C Small 3,750 625 - -

Mr M Brown 3,000 522 4,000 -

Mr P Robathan 5,250 637 7,000 1,752

90,458 10,580 52,835 6,225

Notes to the Financial Statements

5. Directors’ emoluments
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Notes to the Financial Statements

6. Employee information

The average number of employees, expressed in full-time equivalents employed by the Association and Group during the year, was as follows:

2015 

Group

2014  

Group

2015 

Association

2014 

Association

Average number of employees expressed in FTE 733 741 330 332

2015 2014 2015 2014

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Wages and salaries 22,269 20,830 9,918 9,602

Social security 1,844 1,805 952 913

SHPS current service cost 2,807 2,719 1,172 1,135

DCPS current service cost 11 32 11 32

26,931 25,386 12,053 11,682

Emolument £ 2015 2014 2015 2014

Group Group Association Association

FTE FTE FTE FTE

60,000–69,999 8 6 6 6

70,000–79,999 5 3 3 2

80,000–89,999 4 7 3 3

90,000–99,999 3 1 1 -

100,000–109,999 4 4 3 3

110,000–1199,999 1 1 1 1

140,000–149,999 1 1 1 1

150,000–159,999 1 1 - -

160,000–179,999 3 - - -

30 24 18 16

This year is not directly comparable as it includes redundancy payments as a result of the merger.

Number of employees whose earnings are greater than £60,000



Notes to the Financial Statements

7. Interest receivable and similar income 

8. Interest payable and similar charges 

Group Group Association Association

2015 2014 2015 2014

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

On housing loans repayable in more than five years 31,146 30,649 16,092 15,994

On housing loans repayable less than five years 1,142 1,029 - -

Less Interest capitalised (2,337) (1,128) (2,065) (950)

29,951 30,550 14,027 15,044

Group Group Association Association

2015 2014 2015 2014

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Bank interest receivable 316 948 205 311

Interest from Group Entities - - 14 1,578

316 948 219 1,889
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Notes to the Financial Statements

9(a). Consolidated tangible fixed assets - Housing properties

Completed 
Housing 

Properties Held 
For Letting

Housing 
Properties  

under 
Construction

Completed 
Shared 

Ownership 
Housing 

Properties

Shared 
Ownership 

Housing 
Properties under 

Construction

Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cost

At beginning of year 1,537,357 37,058 104,693 9,304 1,688,412

Additions during year - properties - 64,563 - 9,074 73,637

Additions during year - component 23,976 - - - 23,976

Transferred on completion 37,366 (37,366) 9,218 (9,218) -

Disposal during the year (5,817) (951) (3,037) (176) (9,981)

At 31 March 2015 1,592,882 63,304 110,874 8,984 1,776,044

Depreciations/Impairment

At beginning of year 126,211 690 5,201 - 132,102

Charge for year 18,098 - 855 - 18,953

On disposals (4,122) - (112) - (4,234)

Impairment - - (1,175) - (1,175)

At 31 March 2015 140,187 690 4,769 - 145,646

Net book value before grant 1,452,695 62,614 106,105 8,984  1,630,398

Social Housing Grant 

At beginning of year 653,123 9,819 20,414 1,041 684,397

Reclassification 3,045 (3,011) 859 (893) -

Additions during year 1,213 8,568 - 305 10,086

Transfer to completed 3,416 (3,416) 100 (100) -

Other grants - 318 - - 318

Transferred (to)/from RCGF (652) 722 (176) - (106)

Other transfers (416) (178) (630) - (1,224)

At 31 March 2015 659,729 12,822 20,567 353 693,471
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Notes to the Financial Statements

2015 2014
£’000 £’000

Housing Properties comprise: 

Freeholds 879,217 810,300

Long leaseholds 45,473 47,971

Short leaseholds 4 953

924,694 859,224

Interest capitalised during the year totalled £2,337,000 (2014: £1,128,000).

Interest is capitalised at a rate equal to the Association’s weighted cost of funds.

Total spend on major repairs was £30,861,000 (2014: £20,298,000), of which £23,976,000 was capitalised (2014: £17,212,000). The 
remaining £6,885,000 was expensed through the Income and Expenditure account (2014: £3,086,000).

Impairment as at 31 March 2015 was £1,371,000 (2014: £2,546,000). Decrease in the year was £1,175,000.

9(a). Consolidated tangible fixed assets - Housing properties (continued)

Other Subsidies

At beginning of year 11,101 - 1,588 - 12,689

Other transfer (454) (2) - - (456)

At 31 March 2015 10,647 (2) 1,588 - 12,233

Net book value at 31 March 2015 782,319 49,794 83,950 8,631 924,694

Net book value at beginning of year 746,922 26,549 77,489 8,263 859,224
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9(b). Association tangible fixed assets - Housing properties

Notes to the Financial Statements

Completed 
Housing 

Properties Held 
For Letting

Housing 
Properties  

under 
Construction

Completed 
Shared 

Ownership 
Housing 

Properties

Shared 
Ownership 

Housing 
Properties under 

Construction

Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cost

At beginning of year 711,902 26,346 31,414 8,175 777,837

Additions during year - properties - 44,671 - 6,197 50,868

Additions during year - component 10,045 - - - 10,045

Transferred on completion 17,612 (17,612) 6,834 (6,834) -

Disposal during the year (4,634) - (775) - (5,409)

At 31 March 2015 734,925 53,405 37,473 7,538 833,341

Depreciations/Impairment

At beginning of year 41,420 - 2,542 - 43,962

Charge for year 5,427 - 303 - 5,730

On disposals (2,398) - (24) - (2,422)

Impairment - - (1,645) - (1,645)

At 31 March 2015 44,449 - 1,176 - 45,625

Social Housing Grant 

At beginning of year 330,166 7,099 4,657 1,041 342,963

Reclassification 3,011 (3,011) 893 (893) -

Additions during year HCA - 6,719 - 308 7,027

Transferred to complete 1,459 (1,459) 100 (100) -

Other Grants - 318 - - 318

Transferred to/from RCGF (652) 722 (175) - (105)

Other Transfers 153 (177) - - (24)

At 31 March 2015 334,137 10,211 5,475 356 350,179

Net book value at 31 March 2015 356,339 43,194 30,822 7,182 437,537

Net book value at beginning of year 340,316 19,247 24,215 7,134 390,912
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9(b). Association tangible fixed assets - Housing properties (continued)

9(c). Surplus on sale of housing properties

The surplus on disposal of housing and other properties:

Group Group Association Association

2015 2014 2015 2014

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Sale proceeds 14,887 24,960 7,688 20,259

Cost of sales (8,068) (15,334) (2,702) (10,966)

6,819 9,626 4,986 9,293

Notes to the Financial Statements

2015 2014
£’000 £’000

Housing Properties comprise: 

Freeholds 423,147 374,283

Long leaseholds 14,386 15,676

Short leaseholds 4 953

437,537 390,912

Interest capitalised during the year totalled £2,064,865 (2014: £950,221).

Interest is capitalised at a rate equal to the Association’s weighted cost of Funds.

Total spend on major repairs was £12,686,000 (2014: £8,286,000), of which £10,045,000 was capitalised (2014: £5,334,000). The remaining 
£2,641,000 was expensed through the Income and Expenditure account (2014: £2,952,000).

Impairment as at 31 March 2015 was £901,040 (2014: £2,546,040). Decrease in the year was £1,645,000.
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Notes to the Financial Statements

10(a). Other tangible fixed assets – Group

10(b). Other tangible fixed assets – Association

Freehold Office 
Properties

Office fixtures
Furniture

and fittings

Computers Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cost

As at 1 April 2014 118 3,062 4,907 8,087

Additions - 6 154 160

Disposals - - - -

As at 31 Mar 2015 118 3,068 5,061 8,247

Depreciation

As at 1 April 2014 13 2,245 3,639 5,897

Charge for year 1 159 508 668

As at 31 Mar 2015 14 2,404 4,147 6,565

Net book value:

As at 31 Mar 2015 104 664 914 1,682

As at 1 April 2014 105 817 1,268 2,190

Freehold Office 
Properties

Improvement to 
Leasehold

Office fixtures
furniture

and fittings

Computers Motor  
Vehicles

Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cost

As at 1 April 2014 4,872 1,796 11,630 4,907 244 23,449

Additions - - 344 154 - 498

Disposals - - (542) - (35) (577)

As at 31 Mar 2015 4,872 1,796 11,432 5,061 209 23,370

Depreciation

As at 1 April 2014 573 441 8,010 3,639 187 12,850

Charge for year and impairment 1,431 568 610 508 38 3,155

Eliminated on disposal - - (542) - (35) (577)

As at 31 Mar 2015 2,004 1,009 8,078 4,147 190 15,428

Net book value:

As at 31 Mar 2015 2,868 787 3,354 914 19 7,942

As at 1 April 2014 4,299 1,355 3,620 1,268 57 10,599
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12. Properties held for sale 

Group Group Association Association

2015 2014 2015 2014

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Properties held for sale - -

Shared Ownership properties  – under construction 6,527 3,916 5,929 3,061

 – completed 1,548 3,677 416 2,455

Other properties in construction 321 357 - -

Land for sale - 1,300 - -

Total Stock 8,396 9,250 6,345 5,516

Notes to the Financial Statements

11. Fixed assets investments

Country of  
Incorporation

Principal  
activity

Class and percentage  
of shares held

Association
2015
£

Stonewater Commercial Ltd United Kingdom Dormant 100% Ordinary Shares 1

Stonewater Procurement Ltd United Kingdom Building Services 100% Ordinary Shares 1

Stonewater (5) Ltd United Kingdom Registered Provider 100% Ordinary shares 11

Stonewater (2) Ltd United Kingdom Registered Provider 100% Ordinary Shares 1

Stonewater Funding plc United Kingdom Bond issue vehicle 100% Ordinary Shares 12,500

Total 12,514

Stonewater (2) Ltd has two registered provider subsidiaries, Stonewater (3) and Stonewater (4), for which Stonewater Ltd has overall control.
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13. Debtors

14. Creditors - Amounts falling due within one year

Group Group Association Association

2015 2014 2015 2014

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Arrears of rent 6,245 6,367 2,507 3,233

Less: Provision for doubtful debts (1,964) (2,537) (375) (1,024)

4,281 3,830 2,132 2,209

Service charges to be recovered 1,162 1,062 1,162 1,062

Arrears of leaseholders’ service charges 178 237 178 237

Other debtors 3,042 4,273 2,901 4,138

Prepayments 2,904 2,686 770 648

Amounts due from Group undertakings - - 37 48

Social Housing Grant Receivables 2,540 1,530 2,540 1,530

14,107 13,618 9,720 9,872

Group Group Association Association

2015 2014 2015 2014

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Trade Creditors 9,493 8,629 1,879 534

Bank Overdraft 76 269 - -

Loans repayable within one year:

Loans – capital (note 17) 30,574 9,084 4,203 3,127

Accrued interest 1,184 2,076 1,197 2,076

Recycled Capital Grant and Disposal Proceeds Funds 148 - 148 -

Contractors retentions 1,338 643 - 643

Other taxes and social security 426 473 367 401

Leasehold sinking funds 2,619 2,939 2,619 2,939

Other creditors 8,190 7,257 4,449 5,182

Accruals 13,638 11,395 5,617 5,736

Amounts due to Group undertakings - - 26,397 21,461

67,686 42,765 46,876 42,099

Notes to the Financial Statements
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17. Loans

Loans are repayable as follows: Group Group Association Association

2015 2014 2015 2014

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Loans repayable by instalments:

Due within one year (note 14) 30,574 9,084 4,203 3,127

Between one and two years 11,654 25,581 4,660 4,191

Between two and five years 89,050 62,468 26,240 25,820

After five years 584,592 607,629 302,993 253,631

715,870 704,762 338,097 286,769

Loans not repayable by instalments:

After five years 111,889 28,334 28,334 28,334

827,759 733,096 366,431 315,103

Less : Loan Issue Costs (2,576) (2,618) (2,564) (2,618)

825,183 730,478 363,867 312,485

Notes to the Financial Statements

15. Creditors – Amounts falling due after more than one year 

Group Group Association Association

2015 2014 2015 2014

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Loans 794,609 721,394 359,664 309,358

Recycled Capital Grant Fund – RCGF (Note 18) 3,510 4,126 2,003 3,014

Other – Disposal Proceeds Funds (Note 18) 948 725 - -

799,067 726,245 361,667 312,372

16. Short term investment

Short term investments are represented by amounts held in Escrow accounts by a third party following a bond issue and an Affordable 
Housing Loan.

These amounts will be released once security is fully charged against the loans.
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18. Recycled capital grant fund and disposal proceeds fund

Group Group Association Association

2015 2014 2015 2014

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Recycled Capital Grant Fund (RCGF)

Balance brought forward at beginning of year 4,126 9,887 3,014 9,167

Amounts utilised (2,107) (6,795) (1,709) (6,616)

Transferred to/(from) the fund 1,639 1,034 846 463

3,658 4,126 2,151 3,014

Transferred to creditors less than 1 year (148) - (148) -

Balance carried forward at end of year 3,510 4,126 2,003 3,014

Disposal Proceeds Fund (DPF)

Balance brought forward at beginning of year 725 456 - -

Amounts utilised (203) (16) - -

Transferred to/(from) the fund 426 285 - -

Balance carried forward at end of year 948 725 - -

Notes to the Financial Statements
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Notes to the Financial Statements

19. Intra group transactions

Stonewater Limited transacts with a number of associate non 
regulated entities. The associates it transacts with are Stonewater 
Procurement Limited, a company that provides design and build 
services and Stonewater Funding plc whose principal activity is to 
act as the capital markets issuance vehicle for the group.

Intra group revenue

Stonewater Ltd provides staffing to Stonewater Procurement Plc, 
Stonewater Funding and Stonewater (5) Limited. The staff manages 
various build projects and management services. These costs are 
charged based on an allocation method.

The total intergroup income for the period was:

2015 

£

2014 

£

Internal management charge 1,217 471

Intra group costs

Stonewater Limited receives design and build services from 
Stonewater Limited receives design and build services from 
Stonewater Procurement plc. These costs are charged in line 
with scheme contracts. They also pay an admin fee based on a 
percentage (2.5%) of the contract costs.

Stonewater Limited receives financial services from Stonewater 
Funding plc.

The total costs charged for the period were:

2015 

£

2014 

£

Design and Build service 24,893 20,949

2.5% admin charge 461 546

Funding Management Fee 110 90

Intra group liabilities

Stonewater Limited has a loan in place with Stonewater Funding 
plc. At 31 March 2015 the loan amount was £51 million.

The total amount loan balance and interest charged by Stonewater 
Funding plc in the year was:

2015 

£

2014 

£

Loan Balance 50,890 37,055

Interest Charged 3,266 2,489

Stonewater Funding plc sold £100 million of retained bond loan 
that has been on lent to Stonewater Limited (£50 million) and 
Stonewater (5) Limited (£30 million). Under the facilities the loans, 
which are repayable at various dates through to 2042, are secured 
by fixed charges over the housing properties of Stonewater Ltd and 
Stonewater (5); cross guarantees cover any shortfall in the security 
and any unpaid interest and fees in respect of the loans. At 31 
March 2015 the potential shortfall covered by the guarantee was nil 
as the valuation of the security provided by Stonewater Limited and 
Stonewater (5) exceeded the amount required.
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20. Provisions for liabilities and charges

22. Revenue reserves

Group Group Association Association

2015 2014 2015 2014

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Balance brought forward at beginning of year 93 93 93 93

At end of year 93 93 93 93

The provisions relate to costs arising on office relocation and the termination of Temporary Social Housing leases.

21. Share capital

Association Association

2015 2014

£’000 £’000

Ordinary shares of £1 each fully paid and issued at beginning of year 21 29

Shares issued during year 5 -

Shares cancelled during year (5) (8)

At end of year 21 21

The share capital of the Group consists of shares with the nominal value of £1, each carries no right to dividends and are not capable of being 
repaid or transferred.

When a shareholder ceases to be a member, that members share is cancelled and the amount paid becomes property of the Group.  
All shareholdings relates to non-equity interests.

Group Association

Income and
expenditure 

account

Income and
expenditure

account

Note £’000 £’000

At beginning of year 202,776 88,023

Transfer to/from reserves - -

Surplus for the year 25,025 15,524

Actual return less expected return on pension scheme assets 28b 180 180

Pension scheme liabilities assumption changes 28b (1,350) (1,350)

Pension experience gains and losses 28b - -

At end of year 226,631 102,377

Notes to the Financial Statements
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24. Lease commitments

At 31 March 2015 the Group and Association had annual commitments under non-cancellable operating leases as follows:

Group Group Association Association

2015 2014 2015 2014

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Motor vehicle operating leases which expire:

Within one year 134 159 134 159

Between two and five years 152 145 152 145

286 304 286 304

Land and buildings and office rental leases which expire:

Within one year - - - -

Between two and five years 90 77 90 77

Over five years 641 578 293 229

731 655 383 306

Notes to the Financial Statements

23. Capital commitments

Group Group Association Association

2015 2014 2015 2014

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Expenditure contracted less amounts certified 119,458 70,510 95,052 39,692

The outstanding capital commitments relate to 113 schemes under development (2014: 43 schemes).

The Group and Association have unused committed facilities of £142 million (2014: £160 million), cash balances of £30 million  
(2014: £46 million) and short term investments of £112 million (2014: £36 million) which in total exceed capital commitments.

The group has a further £64,510,000 which has been authorised but not yet committed (2014: £3,950,000). The increase is due to the 
commencement of the 2015-18 development programme. 
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25(a). Group housing stock

25(b) Association housing stock 

The numbers of units of housing accommodation under development and in management at 31 March 2015 were: 

Units under Development Units in Management

2015 2014 2015 2014

Number Number Number Number

Social General Needs 316 366 22,614 22,460

Sheltered Accommodation - - 3,135 3,151

Supported Housing - 165 622 615

Shared Ownership 69 94 2,079 2,057

Other - 1 1,263 1,178

385 626 29,713 29,461

Units under Development Units in Management

2015 2014 2015 2014

Number Number Number Number

Social General Needs 100 299 9,937 9,840

Sheltered Accommodation - - 1,368 1,379

Supported Housing - - 300 295

Shared Ownership 38 94 557 531

Temporary Housing - - 32 33

138 393 12,194 12,078

Notes to the Financial Statements
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26. Accommodation managed by Agents 

The Association owns property managed by other bodies, as follows:

Association Association

31 March 2015 31 March 2014

Units Units

Name of Body

Richmond Fellowship 6 6

Scope 5 5

Mencap 8 8

Milbury Care Services 9 9

National Autistic Society 10 10

Bedfordshire County Council 17 17

Hampshire County Council 6 6

Turning Point 6 6

Leonard Cheshire 5 5

Papworth Trust 6 6

Together 3 3

Southampton Primary Care Trust 33 33

Chapter 1 1 4

Southdown Housing Association 11 1

Total 126 119

Notes to the Financial Statements
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Notes to the Financial Statements

27. Association status 28(a). Social Housing Pension Scheme

The Association is registered under the Housing Act 1976 with 
the number L1556 and is wholly engaged in housing activities 
as defined in the Act. The Association is registered under 
number 20558R under the Co-operative and Community Benefit 
Societies Act 2014. The Association is registered with charitable 
rules under Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 
and as such is exempt from Corporation Tax.

Stonewater Ltd participates in the Social Housing Pension Scheme 
(the Scheme). The Scheme is funded and is contracted-out of the 
State Pension scheme.

It is not possible in the normal course of events to identify on a 
consistent and reasonable basis the share of underlying assets 
and liabilities belonging to individual participating employers. 
This is because the Scheme is a multi-employer scheme where 
the Scheme assets are co-mingled for investment purposes, and 
benefits are paid from total Scheme assets. Accordingly, due to the 
nature of the Scheme, the accounting charge for the period under 
FRS17 represents the employer contribution payable.

The Trustee commissions an actuarial valuation of the Scheme 
every three years. The main purpose of the valuation is to 
determine the financial position of the Scheme in order to address 
the level of future contributions required so that the Scheme can 
meet its pension obligations as they fall due.

The last formal valuation of the Scheme was performed as at  
30 September 2014 by a professionally qualified Actuary using the 
Projected Unit Method. The market value of the Scheme’s assets 
at the valuation date was £3,123 million. The valuation revealed a 
shortfall of assets compared with the value of liabilities of £1,323 
million, equivalent to a past service funding level of 70.0%.
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28(b). Dorset County Pension Fund

Analysis of amount charged to other finance costs

2015 2014
£’000 £’000

Expected return on pension scheme assets 280 211

Interest on pension scheme liabilities (353) (297)

Settlements/Curtailments - -

Net charge (73) (86)

Analysis of amount recognised in statement of total recognised surplus and deficits

2015 2014
£’000 £’000

Actual return less expected return on pension scheme assets 180 14

Changes in assumption underlying the present value of liabilities (1,350) (523)

Experience gains and losses - (94)

Actuarial (loss)/gain (1,170) (603)

Movement in scheme 

2015 2014
£’000 £’000

Deficit in scheme at beginning of the year (3,947) (3,273)

Movement in year:

Current service costs (11) (32)

Contributions 105 47

Other finance costs (73) (86)

Actuarial (loss)/gain (1,170) (603)

Deficit in scheme at end of year (5,096) (3,947)

Notes to the Financial Statements
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29. Merger Accounting

Notes to the Financial Statements

Year ended 31 March 2015

Apr to Dec 2014 

Raglan Group 

£’000

Apr to Dec 2014 

Jephson Group 

£’000

Jan to Mar 2015 

Post merger 

combination

£’000

Total 

 

£’000

Turnover 57,533 60,888 37,533 155,954

Operating costs (35,848) (41,690) (30,605) (108,143)

Operating profit 21,685 19,198 6,928 47,811

Surplus on sale of assets 840 1,477 4,502 6,819

Interest receivable 267 76 (27) 316

Interest payable and other finance costs (11,183) (11,508) (7,230) (29,921)

Surplus before tax 11,609 9,243 4,173 25,025

Tax - - - -

Surplus 11,609 9,243 4,173 25,025

Statement of Total Recognised Surplus and Deficits

Apr to Dec 2014 

Raglan Group 

£’000

Apr to Dec 2014 

Jephson Group 

£’000

Jan to Mar 2015 

Post merger 

combination

£’000

Total 

 

£’000

Surplus for the year 11,609 9,243 4,173 25,025

Actual return less expected return on pension scheme assets - - 180 180

Pension scheme liabilities assumption changes - - (1,350) (1,350)

Total recognised surplus since last annual report 11,609 9,243 3,003 23,855

Raglan Housing Association Limited merged with Jephson Housing and changed its name to Stonewater Limited on 1 January 2015 to form 
the Stonewater Group.

At the date of the merger the net assets of each entity were as follows:

There was no adjustment to consolidated reserves as a result of the merger and no changes to the accounting policies. 

No consideration was paid on merger. 

The Income and Expenditure account for Stonewater Group can be analysed between pre and post merger as follows:

Raglan Jephson Total
£’000 £’000 £’000

Net assets as at 31 December 2014 96,353 126,572 222,925
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The Quay Foyer Charitable Trust was established to receive and 
disburse donations and grants received, towards the Quay Foyer 
Project. Of the five trustees, one is an officer of the Association. 
All transactions are on an arm’s length basis. During the year 
ended 31 March 2015, transactions to the value of £12,021 (2014: 
£132,616) were made between the two parties. At 31 March 2015 
Stonewater Ltd had a debtor of £1,978 (2014: creditor of £29,122) 
in respect of the Quay Foyer Charitable Trust. No debts were 
written off in 2014-15.

In the period to 31 December 2014, the Board had a tenant member 
who held a tenancy agreement on normal terms and could not use 
the position to their advantage. 

Tenant Member who served during the year: M Brown.

There were no other transactions during the year that would have 
required disclosure under FRS 8 “Related Party Disclosures”.

The Association has taken advantage of the exemption contained 
in FRS 8 and has therefore not disclosed transactions or balances 
with entities which form part of the Group.

Notes to the Financial Statements

29. Merger Accounting (continued)

30. Related parties

Year ended 31 March 2014

2014 

Raglan Group 

£’000

2014 

Jephson Group 

£’000

Total 

 

£’000

Turnover 71,275 81,299 152,574

Operating costs (45,980) (57,576) (103,556)

Operating profit 25,295 23,723 49,018

Surplus on sale of assets 8,932 694 9,626

Interest receivable 948 203 1,151

Interest payable and other finance costs (15,175) (15,461) (30,636)

Surplus before tax 20,000 9,159 29,159

Tax - - -

Surplus 20,000 9,159 29,159

Statement of Total Recognised Surpluses and Deficits

2014 

Raglan Group 

£’000

2014 

Jephson Group 

£’000

Total 

 

£’000

Surplus for the year 20,000 9,159 29,159

Actual return less expected return on pension scheme assets 14 - 14

Pension scheme liabilities assumption changes (523) - (523)

Experience gains and losses (94) - (94)

Total recognised surplus since last annual report 19,397 9,159 28,556
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